PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 83

SENATE BILL NO. 4235

By Lowe Finney

Substituted for: House Bill No. 4231

By Crider

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Chapter 278 of the Private Acts of 1955; as amended by Chapter 145 of the Private Acts of 1981; Chapter 285 of the Private Acts of 1982 and Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1986; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the South Carroll County Special School District.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Section 15 of Chapter 278 of the Private Acts of 1955, as amended by Chapter 145 of the Private Acts of 1981, Chapter 285 of the Private Acts of 1982, and Chapter 130 of the Private Acts of 1986, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the section in its entirety and substituting instead the following:

SECTION 15. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that for the purpose of operating and maintaining the schools of the South Carroll County Special School District and for the purpose of supplementing the fund as now provided by law and available for the benefit of the inhabitants of said Special School District, South Carroll County Special School District, there is hereby levied for the year 2008 and each subsequent calendar year thereafter a separate tax of one dollar and thirty cents (\$1.30) on each one hundred dollars (\$100) of taxable property, both real and personal, situated within the boundaries of the South Carroll County Special School District as designated in Section 1 of this Act. The taxes levied by this section shall become due under the general laws of the State and collected by the County Trustee of Carroll County, and the special taxes hereby provided for, together with all school funds received from the County Trustee, shall constitute the school fund for said Special School District, which school fund shall from time to time as collections and apportionments are made. be paid to the Treasurer of the Board of Education of said Special School District or as the District Board of Education may direct, by the County Trustee upon warrants signed by the Chairman, or Vice-Chairman, and Secretary of said Board of Education, and shall be under the control of said Board of Education for the use and benefit of said Special School District and for the operation and maintenance of the schools therein provided and for no other purpose. No part of said school funds shall be paid out by the Treasurer of said Special School District, or otherwise, except upon and by order of said Board of Education upon warrant properly drawn and signed by its Chairman, or Vice-Chairman, and Secretary. A separate tax list and assessment roll for that part of Carroll County lying within the boundaries of said Special School District, as defined in Section 1

of this Act, shall be used by the County Trustee in making collections of said taxes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED: April 3, 2008

RON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 15th day of April 2008

PHIL BREDESEN, GOVERNOR